DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 1201 Main Sti	Re NUMBER Ceet, Suite 7200		PECTION 022-8/5/2022*		
Dallas, TX 7	5202 Fax:(214)253-5314	FEI NUMBER 301188	7629		
	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	The second se	1			
Pejmon Jonath	han Abrarpour, Chief Producti	on Officer			
Pharmacy	ic Services LLC dba Empower	5980 W Sam Hous	ton Pkwy N Ste	300	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN HOUSTON, TX		Outsourcing Fac.	ility		
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination rega implemented, or plan to implement, corrective a representative(s) during the inspection or submit tact FDA at the phone number and address above	arding your compliance. If y action in response to an obs it this information to FDA a	you have an objection reg ervation, you may discus	garding an ss the objection or	
OBSERVATIO	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: N 1 ities and procedures applicable to th	ne quality control un	it are not in writing	and fully	
Specifically, your	Quality Unit (QU) failed to fulfill its duti	es and responsibilities	. Examples include t	he following.	
	o investigate and/or thoroughly investig tion results (OOS) in a timely manner.	gate complaints, devia	tions/non-conformar	nces, and out of	
b) Failure to	report adverse events within timefram	es to the FDA.			
	a lack of documentation to show that ble for use in drug products, including o		cal ingredients (API	) and excipients	
following	d) Failure to have procedures in place for bringing ISO 5 and ISO 7 cleanrooms back to operating conditions following shut down of the air handling system, loss of differential pressure, and/or after maintenance/cleaning activities.				
e) Failure to implement Corrective and Preventive Actions identified by your firm. For example, CAPA No. 112001 contains an investigation into endotoxin failures that were attributed to L-Citrulline. Testing conducted of L-Citrulline from several suppliers revealed high endotoxin levels for at least two of the suppliers. The corrective action stated "as part of the incoming raw materials process, endotoxin testing will be required for new lots of L-Citrulline before they can be released to production. Compendial testing for L-Citrulline has also been added to the incoming raw materials testing schedule". Your firm has not					
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes, CSO		Manager M Arrest	8/5/2022	
OF THIS PAGE	Suzanne N Vallez, Investigat	JOP	Margaret M Annes Signed By, Margaret M, Annes -6 Dignet B-05-2022 D7:31: 8		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 1 of 14 PAGES	

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUM. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*	
Dallas, TX 75202 (214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	1	FEINUMBER 3011887629	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chie	f Production Office	l er	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Pharmacy CITY STATE ZP CODE COUNTRY	Empower 5980 W S	Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste 300	
Houston, TX 77041-5251		cing Facility	
Furthermore, your firm has received source of the endotoxin found in	ved in lots from one of the finished product howe ved as a supplier of L-Citru	since this CAPA was approved 08/09/2021. he suppliers noted in the investigation as the ever, your firm has no documentation to show rulline. Lot #(b) (4) of Tri-Amino Injection was (4) /supplier lot #(b) (4) ) and	
OBSERVATION 2 Procedures designed to prevent micro are not established, written and followe		n of drug products purporting to be sterile	
Specifically, your firm has no procedure conditions following shut down of the air ha		e ISO 5 and ISO 7 cleanrooms to operating er maintenance activity. For example,	
<ul> <li>a) On July 5, 2021, your firm noted a power outage had occurred that resulted in the HEPA filters for the ISO 5 and ISO 7 cleanroom suites being shut down with "no active air supply to the classified area". HEPA filter replacement and room certification was performed on July 2, 2021. At some point on July 3, 2021, the power went out as indicated by the loss of positive differential pressure between the cleanrooms. Your firm estimates the outage lasted for <sup>[b)(f)</sup> hours. The same roof top unit (RTU) that had lost power again malfunctioned later in the day on July 5, 2021. A sterility failure occurred for lot #(b) (4) of Ascorbic Acid Preservative Free 500 mg/mL (30mL vial) that was filled on July 8, 2021. Your firm did not complete the investigation into the sterility failure in a timely manner however, your firm has determined that the root cause of the sterility failure is (b) (4)</li> <li>b) Your firm has no documentation to demonstrate that the process for the use of (b) (4)</li> </ul>			
has been validate operating conditions after applicat		nging the ISO 5 and ISO 7 cleanrooms back to opriate.	
OBSERVATION 3			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Margaret M Annes, Suzanne N Vallez,		Margaret M Annes GGS Borne By: Margaret III. Annes -6 Borne Bierer Bieles 2022 X	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	OBSERVATIONS PAGE 2 of 14 PAGES	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*	
Dallas, TX 75202 (214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	0 Fax:(214)253-5314		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Pr			
FIRM NAME Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Emp Pharmacy		Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste	e 300
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Houston, TX 77041-5251		mentinspected cing Facility	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions. Specifically, your firm has no documented justification for not monitoring all critical sites within the ISO 5 cleanroom where drug products are aseptically filled and/or (b) (4) , ensuring the location monitored is providing a meaningful sample, and ensuring all locations are sampled at appropriate frequencies. For example, SOP T05.14 <u>Environmental Monitoring of Cleanrooms</u> , version 03 effective 04/15/2021, is for the environmental monitoring that occurs during the production of a specific batch or lot of drug product. For product that is aseptically filled using the filling machine, viable active air sampling is not performed within the (b) (4) where open vials (b) (4) and are filled and (b) (4). The sample is taken from a table (b) (4) the filling machine. One surface sample is taken of one of (b) (4) sampling sites identified within the ISO 5 filling machine (b) (4) . The procedure does not define how to choose which site to sample. Your firm has no documented justification for sampling only one site.			
Acetate Injection was taken from the ta In addition, there is no non-viable partic	e air sampling at the d carried across the ole active air sampli mple, the viable ac ble cle monitoring in the oducts). Your firm i	point where open vials room to the table where fillin ng at the site (table) where tive air sample for lot #(b) (b) (4) e vicinity of the table where o s relying on the non-viable p	(b) (4) g will occur. Your the open vials are (4) of Sermorelin pen vials are filled particle counter for
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Suzanne N Vallez, Inv		Marganet M Annes CSO Signed By: Marganet M. Annes-6 Date Signed: 08-05-2022 X	DATE ISSUED 8/5/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	G ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
1201 Main Street, Suite 7200	7/18/2022-8/5/2022*			
Dallas, TX 75202	FEI NUMBER 3011887629			
(214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
ORAFIIARIZ_RESPONSESCIUA.IIIS.90V				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Producti	on Officer			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Empower	5980 W Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste 300			
Pharmacy city, state, zip code, country	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Houston, TX 77041-5251	Outsourcing Facility			
OBSERVATION 4				
	e system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and			
equipment to produce aseptic conditions.				
Specifically,				
opecifically,				
a) Your firm has no documented justification for	not (b) (4) the (b) (4) used to hold sterilized			
	oducts that are filled using the (b) (4) filler. Your firm			
is only wiping the <sup>(p) (4)</sup> with (b) (4)	before use.			
<li>b) We observed rust and/or discoloration that app the tables located in the ISO 5 Cleanroom when</li>	beared to be rust on the shelves and wheels of carts and e aseptic drug products are filled.			
c) The legs of the tables located in the ISO 5 clea	nroom are not a smooth cleanable surface. The height of			
the tables can be adjusted using (b) (4)				
OBSERVATION 5				
There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of				
its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.				
Specifically, your firm is not performing investigations into all deviations (non-conformances), out of				
	ved. Your firm is also not retaining all correspondence			
received and sent to the complainant. For example				
The second se				
a) Since August 2021, your firm has received at	least seven (7) complaints regarding drug products that			
	documented investigation into any of these complaints.			
b) Since September 2021, your firm has receive	d at least 12 complaints regarding particles/particulates,			
	eral lots of Coenzyme Q-10 (Ubidecarenone) Injection.			
	nto the majority of these complaints and has advised the			
	the precipitate goes back into solution. Your firm has no			
written procedures for performing this re-war	ning or any documented evidence that crystallization or			
	The second second			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED			
SEE REVERSE Margaret M Annes, CSO	5 o m Margaret M Annes			
<b>OF THIS PAGE</b> Suzanne N Vallez, Investiga	Signed By: Margaret M. Annes -6 Date Signed: 08-05-2022			
	<u>X</u> 07:31: 6			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 of 14 PAGES			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 022-8/5/2022*	
Dallas, TX 75		:	FEI NUMBER		
	Fax: (214) 253-5314		301188	1629	
ORAPHARM2_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	and the second sec				
Pejmon Jonath	aan Abrarpour, Chief Produc	tion Office	r		
The second s	c Services LLC dba Empower	22.22 B 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C	am Houst	ton Pkwy N Ste	300
Pharmacy CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHME			
Houston, TX 7		Outsourc.		ility	
containin from the some ins locate the INC-0000 c) Your firm Riboflavin performe of the R specifical	ion in the Coenzyme Q-10(Ubideca g photographs sent by the complair emails and uploaded to your system tances where the product was retu- e returned product and/or did not p 0018733 and INC-0000019223). In has had at least three (3) lots in since March 2022 (lots (b) (4) d and/or completed for these failure biboflavin 5' -Phosphate do not s tion for assay (dry basis) listed on th tion for assay is 98.0%-102.0% on th	of Vitamin B-C , (b) (4), and how testing to e CoA from the	naintained themselve irm for ev v of the re Complex I d (b) (4) ates of An o the USP	<ul> <li>The photographs es were not retained aluation, your firm eturned product (IN njection with poten ). Investigations alysis (CoA) from the monograph. For</li> </ul>	were extracted d. In addition, in either could not C-00000-17345, have not been he manufacturer or example, the
OBSERVATION Aseptic process control the asep	ing areas are deficient regarding	systems for n	naintainir	ng any equipment	used to
Specifically, your firm has no procedure for integrity testing and replacement, including frequency, of the $^{(b)(4)}$ used to $^{(b)(4)}$ the $^{(b)(4)}$ and $^{(b)(4)}$ used during $^{(b)(4)}$ of aseptically filled drug products. The last time the $^{(b)(4)}$ was replaced was September 3, 2019. Your firm has no documentation of any integrity testing of the $^{(b)(4)}$ when it was changed. (b) (4) products include Methylcobalamin (B12) Injection and Sermorelin Acetate Injection.					
<b>OBSERVATION 7</b> Written procedures are not established and followed that describe the in-process controls, tests and examinations to be conducted on appropriate samples of in-process materials of each batch.					
Specifically,					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, CSO Suzanne N Vallez, Investig	gator		Mangaret M Annes G90 Signed By: Margaret M. Annes -8 Date Signed: 06-05-2022 X	DATE ISSUED 8/5/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	BSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 5 of 14 PAGES

~	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	reet, Suite 7200			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/	2022*
Dallas, TX 75			F	EINUMBER 3011887629	2022
	Fax: (214) 253-5314		55	201100/029	
ORAPHARM2_RE:	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	atowhow REPORT ISSUED	f Productic	n Officer		
	ian instatpout, onic	1 IIOddoolo	STREET ADDRESS		
Empower Clini Pharmacy CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	ic Services LLC dba	Empower	5980 W Sai	n Houston Pkwy	N Ste 300
Houston, TX				ng Facility	
where th Your firm injection Injection Amino In Your firm reconstitu extraction Methylco On July (B12) Inje (b) (4)	<ul> <li>a) Your firm has no written procedures for performing a supplemental visual inspection of drug products where the drug products and/or the container closure system permits limited inspection of the contents. Your firm (b) (4) several products including Methylcobalamin (B12) Injection and Sermorelin Acetate injection and fills many drug products into (b) (4) vials. Products filled in (b) (4) vials include Lipo-B Injection (30mL), Cyanocobalamin (B12) Injection, (B12) Injection, Methylcobalamin (B12) Injection, Tri-Amino Injection, and Vitamin B-Complex Injection.</li> <li>Your firm has no justification for the sample size of (b) (4) vials no matter the batch size to perform the reconstitution and visual inspection of (b) (4) products. In addition, your procedures do not require extraction of product from a representative sample of products filled into (b) (4) vials such as Methylcobalamin, which is a (b) (4) when reconstituted, for supplemental visual inspection.</li> <li>On July 26, 2022, we watched the supplemental visual inspection of lot #(b) (4) of Methylcobalamin (B12) Injection. The employee did not perform the visual inspection of the reconstituted product against a (b) (4) background, they did not measure and verify the light intensity, and they did not extract the (b) (4) vial.</li> </ul>				<ul> <li>spection of the contents.</li> <li>and Sermorelin Acetate</li> <li>(4) vials include Lipo-B</li> <li>amin (B12) Injection, Tri-</li> <li>batch size to perform the rocedures do not require</li> <li>(b) (4) vials such as al inspection.</li> <li>(4) of Methylcobalamin stituted product against a</li> </ul>
b) Your firm	is not conducting an AQ	L sampli <mark>ng</mark> and	l inspection o	f <mark>containers afte</mark> r 1	00% visual inspection.
OBSERVATIO	18				
	ires are lacking which o		fficient detai	l the receipt, han	dling, sampling,
testing, approva	al and rejection of comp	ponents.			
Specifically,					
<ul> <li>a) Your firm has no documentation to show that all bulk drug substances and excipients are appropriate for use in drug products. All lots listed have been released and distributed. For example,</li> <li>Mecocobalamin (Methylcobalamin) lot (b) (4) - Certificate of Analysis (CoA) from manufacturer states "Not for Drug Use". This lot was used to make lot #s (b) (4), (b) (4) and (b) (4) of</li> </ul>					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, Suzanne N Vallez,		or	Maggarit M An Signed By Mag Det Signed B X	es es es es es es es es es es
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSF	ECTIONAL OB	SERVATIONS	PAGE 6 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI FOOD AND DRU	CTH AND HUMAN	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200		ATE(S) OF INSPECTION /18/2022-8/5/2022*	
Dallas, TX 75202 (214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	FE	EINUMBER 8011887629	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Producti	ion Officer		
FIRM NAME Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Empower Pharmacy		Houston Pkwy N Ste	300
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Houston, TX 77041-5251	Outsourcine		
<ul> <li>Cyanocobalamin (Vitamin B12) batch #(b) This product is used to make sterile drug p (b) (4) and lot #(b) (4) of Cya (b) (4)</li> <li>Ascorbic Acid USP (b) (4) Source) lot #( Injection Preserved 500mg/mL. The C manufacturer and your firm has no docume is appropriate for use in an injectable drug p</li> <li>Riboflavin 5' -Phosphate lot #(b) (4) 10mg/mL on (b) (4) The Riboflavi specification for assay (dry basis) listed on listed as (b) (4)%. USP monograph specific</li> <li>Vitamin B1 (Thiamine Hydrochloride) For #(b) (4) of Vitamin B-Complex Injection.</li> <li>L-Ornithine batch (b) (4) used to USP/NF monograph for L-Ornithine.</li> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>#(b) (4) of Sermorelin Acetate Injection performed per the NF monograph for such labeled parenteral grade.</li> </ul>	b) (4) ). (4) - CoA from products such a anocobalamin (1) b) (4) ertificates of A ented scientific ju- product. used to make in is not tested p the CoA from the cation for assay bod Grade batch to make lot #(b) (supplication for a (supplication for a (supplication for a (supplication for a (supplication for a prose specifically ed a "FOOD At in B-Complex In njectable drug pin into endotoxin for suppliers reveal as part of the in- the before they c	om manufacturer states "No as lot #(b) (4) of Lipo-B In B12) Injection 2,000 mc used to make lot #(b) (4) analysis (CoA) are not fro ustification to demonstrate for ustification to demonstrate for the manufacturer is (b) (4) 98.0%-102.0% on the dried ch (b) (4) was use (b) (4) was use (ch (b) (4) was use (ch (ch (ch (ch (ch (ch (ch (ch (ch (ch	ot for Drug Use". jection made on g/mL made on of Ascorbic Acid om the original this raw material n (B2) Injection for example, the % with a result d basis. ed to make lot on. There is no used in lot tests have been toxin and is not n used to make locumentation to d to L-Citrulline. or at least <sup>(B)(4)</sup> of cess, endotoxin on. Compendial
SEE REVERSE Margaret M Annes, CSO OF THIS PAGE Suzanne N Vallez, Investiga	tor	Margaret M Annes Gapon By: Margaret M Annes -6 Bobe Bigmet 09-05-2022 X	DATE ISSUED 8/5/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBS	ERVATIONS	PAGE 7 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*			
Dallas, TX 75202	FEI NUMBER 3011887629			
(214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	5011007025			
ORAFHARM2_RESPONSESCICE.HHS.GOV				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Producti	on Officer			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Empower Pharmacy CITY STATE ZIP CODE COUNTRY	5980 W Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste 300			
Houston, TX 77041-5251	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility			
has not been testing lots of L-Citrulline for endo	toxin received since this CAPA was approved 08/09/2021.			
OBSERVATION 9				
Procedures designed to prevent microbiological co did not include adequate validation of the aseptic p	ntamination of drug products purporting to be sterile rocess.			
Specifically media fills for the (h) (1) product Mot	nylcobalamin (B12) Injection do not simulate worst case.			
For example, your firm compounds solution to fill (b) (4)	vials and then uses it to fill (b) (4) sublots of (b) (4) vials.			
(b) $(4)$ vials are placed in the (b) $(4)$	after each sublot is filled and the entire (b) (4) vials are			
(b) (4) Your media fill is only s vials in the (b) (4) and then (b) (4) th	imulating the filling of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> vials, placing the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (4) nose <sup>(b) (4)</sup> vials. The media fill does not simulate the filling			
of the $^{(D)}(4)$ sublots and placing all $^{(b)}(4)$ (b) (4)	vials in the (b) (4)			
OBSERVATION 10				
Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate				
specifications, standards and test procedures designed to assure that components and drug products				
conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.				
Specifically,				
- 13 A.A.				
	al active pharmaceutical ingredients (API). Your firm has			
not performed method suitability for sterility f example,	testing on formulations for all API manufacturers. For			
example,				
i. Your firm has used (b) (4) different	manufacturers of Taurine (API). Your firm has (b) (4)			
contract labs who perform sterility te	esting of Taurine Injection 50mg/mL however, method			
suitability has only been performed fo	r formulations containing one of the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> suppliers. Lot was made using the API supplied the manufacturer for			
	erformed. This lot has been released and distributed.			
and the second sec	acturers of Thiamine HCI (API). Your firm has (b) (4)			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED			
SEE REVERSE Margaret M Annes, CSO	8/5/2022			
OF THIS PAGE Suzanne N Vallez, Investigat	LOT Managet M Annes Signed By Managet M. Annes -6 Date Supper D (6-5022			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*			
Dallas, TX 75202	FEI NUMBER 3011887629			
(214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	3011007023			
u postere esta en elemente de la monte de construction de la construction de la construction de la construction 1				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Produc	tion Officer			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	8		
Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Empower Pharmacy CITY STATE ZIP CODE COUNTRY	5980 W Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste 300	0		
Houston, TX 77041-5251	Outsourcing Facility			
<ul> <li>Thiamine HCI. Your firm has not per lab of Vitamin B-Complex Injection us</li> <li>iii. Your firm has at (b) (4) differer (b) (4) contract labs who perform statlabs, your firm has no documentation suitability. In addition, your firm has contract lab of Tri-Amino Injection us</li> <li>b) Your firm has no documentation show how e For example, the endotoxin limit your firm has</li> </ul>	nt manufacturers of L-Ornithine Hydrochloride. Y erility testing of Tri-Amino Injection. For one of n of the manufacturers of the APIs for the lot used is not performed method suitability for sterility testing all manufacturers of this API. endotoxin limits were established for injectable dri as reported to your contract testing labs for certa (Vial, Riboflavin (B2) Injection, and Tri-Amino In	each contract Your firm has f the contract d for method sting at each rug products. tain products.		
OBSERVATION 11 Drug product containers and closures were not of properties to assure that they are suitable for the		e pyrogenic		
Specifically,				
<ul> <li>a) Your firm has not performed a hold time study to show the (b) (4) expiration date you have assigned to (b) (4) after (b) (4) is appropriate. For example, the (b) (4) used for lot (b) (4) of Sermorelin Acetate Injection filled and (b) (4) on 06/06/2022 were (b) (4) on 04/21/2022 (lot (b) (4)).</li> <li>b) Your firm is not using final rinse water that meets the specifications of WFI, USP for washing of vials to be used for filling sterile injectable drug products.</li> </ul>				
OBSERVATION 12				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Suzanne N Vallez, Investig	8/	re ISSUED /5/2022		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE	GE 9 of 14 PAGES		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
FOOD AND DE DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	RUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
1201 Main Street, Suite 7200	7/18/2022-8	3/5/2022*		
Dallas, TX 75202	FEI NUMBER 3011887629			
(214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
ONATIANAZ_NESTONSESCIUA.IIIS.90V				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Product	tion Officer			
Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Empower Pharmacy	5980 W Sam Houston 1	?kwy N Ste 300		
CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Houston, TX 77041-5251	Outsourcing Facility	J		
of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications and identity and strength of each active ingredient prior to release. Specifically, your firm does not perform testing of non-sterile drug products if the number of units made per lot is (b) (4) For example, from March 2020 until July 2022, your firm has made approximately does not perform testing of non-sterile drug products if the number of units made per lot is (b) (4) For example, from March 2020 until July 2022, your firm has made approximately does not perform testing of non-sterile drug products if the number of units made per lot is (b) (4) For example, from March 2020 until July 2022, your firm has made approximately does not perform testing of non-sterile drug products if the number of units made per lot is (b) (4) For example, from March 2020 until July 2022, your firm has made approximately does not perform testing of non-sterile drug products if the number of units made per lot is (b) (4) For example, from March 2020 until July 2022, your firm has made approximately does not perform testing of non-sterile drug products has been tested for potency (assay of active ingredient). <b>OBSERVATION 13</b> Your outsourcing facility did not submit a report to FDA identifying the drugs compounded during the previous six month period. Specifically, your outsourcing facility did not submit a report to FDA identifying the drugs compounded during the previous six-month period. Specifically, (b) (4) products of various strengths and formulations were compounded at your outsourcing facility and not identified on your report dated June				
Examples of products include:				
<ul> <li>(b) (4) - NIACINAMIDE / SODIUM HYALURONATE / TRETINOIN (30 ML) 4/0.5/0.025% CREAM</li> <li>ROSACEA CREAM 3.3.1 (IVERMECTIN / METRONIDAZOLE / NIACINAMIDE) (30 ML)</li> <li>(b) (4) - TRI-ROSACEA CREAM - AZELAIC ACID / IVERMECTIN / METRONIDAZOLE / NIACINAMIDE (30 ML) 5/1/1/4% CREAM</li> <li>(b) (4) (ESTRIOL) (30 ML) 0.3% CREAM</li> <li>PSORIASIS CREAM 1.4.1 (COAL TAR SOLUTION / SALICYLIC ACID / TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE / UREA) (30 ML) 5/5/0.16/10% CREAM</li> <li>MELASMA CREAM 4.3.2 (HYDROQUINONE / TRETINOIN / TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE) (30 ML) 4/0.025/0.1% CREAM</li> <li>ECZEMA OINTMENT 1.2.2 (NIACINAMIDE / TACROLIMUS) (30 ML) 4/0.1% OINTMENT</li> <li>DERMATITIS, SEBORRHEIC SHAMPOO 1.2.1 (CICLOPIROX / CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE)</li> </ul>				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Suzanne N Vallez, Investig	S	Targant M Annes So gong By: Margaret M. Annes -6 7731: 8		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 10 of 14 PAGES		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*		
Dallas, TX 75202 (214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	3	FEINUMBER 3011887629		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Product	ion Officer			
FIRM NAME Empower Clinic Services LLC dba Empower Pharmacy		m Houston Pkwy N Ste	300	
Houston, TX 77041-5251	Outsourci:	ng Facility		
<ul> <li>(120 ML) 0.77/0.05% SHAMPOO</li> <li>CALCIPOTRIENE/ETHOXY DIGLYCO</li> <li>ALOPECIA SOLUTION 1.4.1 (AZELA (60 ML) 12.5/0.1/2/5% SOLUTION</li> </ul>	OL 5 MG/G (0.5 IC ACID / FINA	%) SOLUTION STERIDE / KETOCONAZOL	E / <mark>MINOXIDIL</mark> )	
OBSERVATION 14 Adverse drug experience information has not bee	en reported to I	FDA.		
Specifically, your outsourcing facility has not submitted adverse event reports to FDA in accordance with the content and format requirements established through guidance or regulation under 21 CFR 310.305 as required by section 503B(b)(5). Your firm did not submit the following adverse event reports within 15 calendar days after first receiving information about the adverse event: • INC-0000015002				
• INC-0000023861				
OBSERVATION 15 The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug prod	ucts are defici	ent.		
<ol> <li>Specifically, the labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(A). Specifically, the following information is not found on your drug product labels:         <ul> <li>a) The statement "This is a compounded drug";</li> <li>Example: (b) (4) Capsule</li> </ul> </li> </ol>				
<ul> <li>b) The date that the drug was composed</li> <li>Example: (b) (4) Capsule</li> </ul>	ounded;			
<ul> <li>c) The storage and handling instructions;</li> <li>• Example: (b) (4) Capsule</li> </ul>				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE HATCHING N Vallez, Investig	ator	Margarit M Annes Cao Signed By: Margarit M. Annes -6 Date Signet (B+05-2022 X	DATE ISSUED 8/5/2022	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE II	NSPECTIONAL OB	SERVATIONS	PAGE 11 of 14 PAGES	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*	
Dallas, TX 75		FEI NUMBER		
(214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314		301188	7629	
ORAPHARM2_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	nan Abrarpour, Chief Producti			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		200
Empower Clin Pharmacy CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	ic Services LLC dba Empower	5980 W Sam Hous	ton PKWY N Ste	300
Houston, TX	77041-5251	Outsourcing Fac	ility	
Houston, TX 77041-5251       Outsourcing Facility         d) The statement "Not for resale", and, if the drug is dispensed or distributed other than pursuant to a prescription for an individual identified patient, the statement "Office Use Only";         e Example: (b) (4) Capsule         e) A list of active and inactive ingredients, identified by established name and the quantity or proportion of each ingredient.         Examples:         • Ketamine Troche 200 mg:         • Estradiol Pellet 6 mg         • Tri-Rosacea Cream         • (b) (4) Capsule         2. The containers of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(B). Specifically, your containers do not include the following information:         a) Information to facilitate adverse event reporting:www.fda.gov/medwatch and 1800FDA1088 <http: 1800fda1088="" and="" medwatch="" www.fda.gov="">;         Examples of your container labels that do not contain this information:         • (b) (4) Capsule</http:>				
OBSERVATION 16 Written procedures are not established and followed for evaluations conducted at least annually to review records associated with a representative number of batches, whether approved or rejected. Specifically, your firm did not conduct an annual product review (APR) for any drug products in 2021. The APR conducted in 2020 consisted of a review of three (3) batch records for each product regardless of the number of				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		10 M	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes, CSO			8/5/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Suzanne N Vallez, Investiga	tor	Margaret M Annes CSO Signed By: Margaret M. Annes -8 Date By: Margaret M. Annes -8	
			X Date Signed: 05-05-2022	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 12 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION						
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) C	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/2022*			
1201 Main Street, Suite 7200 Dallas, TX 75202 (214)253-5200 Fax:(214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			887629			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Production Officer						
FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS						
Empower Clin: Pharmacy CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	LC Services LLC dba Empower	5980 W Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste 300				
Houston, TX		Outsourcing Facility				
batches made during the year, and did not include a review of all quality information related to the product with the exception of the three lots reviewed. Your firm is not reviewing quality metrics for the entirety of products made over the period of review such as complaints, deviations, and finished product testing. OBSERVATION 17 Bulk drug substances used by your outsourcing facility to compound drug products are not each manufactured by an establishment that is registered under section 510 as required by section						
503B(a)(2)(C).						
Specifically, examples of bulk drug substances used by your firm that are from manufacturers that have not registered with FDA include the following. All finished product lots listed have been released and distributed.						
i. L-Citrulline batch #(b) (4) (supplier lot #(b) (4)) used to make lot (b) (4) of Tri-Amino Injection.						
<ul> <li>ii. Riboflavin 5' -Phosphate lot (b) (4) used to make lot #(b) (4) of Riboflavin (B2) Injection 10mg/mL on 05/23-24/2022.</li> <li>iii. L-Methionine batch #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Lipo-B Injection (30mL).</li> <li>iv. Inositol batch #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Lipo-B Injection (30mL).</li> <li>v. Choline Chloride lot #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Lipo-B Injection (30mL).</li> <li>vi. Pyridoxine HCl batch #(b) (4) used to make lot #(b) (4) of Lipo-B Injection (30mL).</li> <li>vi. Pyridoxine HCl batch #(b) (4) used to make lot #(b) (4) of Lipo-B Injection (30mL).</li> </ul>						
<ul> <li>vii. L-Arginine HCl batch #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Arginine HCl Injection 200mg/mL.</li> <li>viii. Ubidecarenone (Co Enzyme Q10) batch #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Coenzyme Q-10 (Ubidecarenone) Injection 20mg/mL.</li> </ul>						
ix. Your firm has (b) (4) manufacturers of Taurine (API) and (b) (4) are registered with FDA. Taurine batch $\#(b)$ (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Taurine Injection 50 mg/mL and batch $\#(b)$ (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Taurine Injection 50 mg/mL.						
x. Thiamine HCl batch #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Vitamin B-Complex Injection.						
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, CSO Suzanne N Vallez, Investiga	tor	Margaret M Annes 650 d by: Margaret M, Annes 6 bate Bignet 09-06-2022 X	date issued 8/5/2022		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERV.	ATIONS	PAGE 13 of 14 PAGES		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION							
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 1201 Main Stu			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/18/2022-8/5/				
	5202 Fax:(214)253-5314 SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		FEI NUMBER 3011887629				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pejmon Jonathan Abrarpour, Chief Production Officer							
FIRM NAME	ic Services LLC dba	STREET	STREET ADDRESS 5980 W Sam Houston Pkwy N Ste 300				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN HOUSTON, TX		and the second sec	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility				
xi. L-Ornithine batch #(b) (4) used to make lot (b) (4) of Tri-Amino Injection.							
7/26/2022(Tue)	, 7/27/2022(Wed), 7/29	/2022(Fri), 8/01/20	022(Mon), 8/02/2022(Tu	e), 8/05/2022(Fri)			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, Suzanne N Vallez,		Margaret M Ann CSO Signed By: Marg Cate Spred B 97:31: 8				
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIO	ONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 14 of 14 PAGES			

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."